or government sources for such purposes, without the express authorization of the 

Council, is ultra vires, in direct violation of the Declaration and Code, and subject 

to enforcement action by the Association. 

13. The Condominium consists of a forty-seven (47) residential building 

development containing four hundred seventy-seven (477) residential condominium 

units. The Condominium is located about two miles from the Atlantic Ocean along 

the north side of Delaware Route 54 and is west of Assawoman Bay. All of the 

condominium buildings back to four manmade “lakes” and an estuary of south